

**BEFORE THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Petition for Arbitration )  
of an Interconnection Agreement Between )

COMCAST PHONE OF WASHINGTON, )  
LLC, )

with )

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF )  
THE NORTHWEST, INC. d/b/a EMBARQ )

Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. Section 252(b). )

DOCKET UT-083025

**OPENING BRIEF  
OF  
COMCAST PHONE OF WASHINGTON, LLC**

**PUBLIC VERSION**

Gregory J. Kopta  
Michael C. Sloan  
Brian J. Hurh  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3045  
P: (206) 757-8079  
F: (206) 757-7700  
gregkopta@dwt.com  
michaelsloan@dwt.com

**COUNSEL FOR COMCAST PHONE OF  
WASHINGTON, LLC**

September 17, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DLISM CHARGE IS DISCRIMINATORY IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 251(b)(3) .....	8
II. EMBARQ’S DEFENSES TO COMCAST’S SECTION 251(b)(3) DISCRIMINATION CLAIM ARE UNPERSUASIVE .....	10
A. Section 251(b)(3) Applies Even If Embarq Does Not Own Or Control The Directory Publisher .....	10
B. There Is No Conflict Between Section 251(b)(3) And Section 222(e).....	15
C. Embarq Has Not Proved That Comcast Is Not “Similarly Situated” .....	17
III. THE PROPOSED DLISM CHARGE IS UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE .....	21
A. Database Maintenance Costs Are Already Recovered .....	24
B. It Would Not Be Just Or Reasonable To Permit Embarq To Recover The Costs Of Special Directory Distribution Requests Through A Recurring Charge Imposed On Facilities-Based Providers Such As Comcast.....	26
C. It Would Not Be Just Or Reasonable To Shift The Cost Of Directory Proof Reading Activities To Comcast Via The Proposed DLISM Charge.....	28
IV. THE PROPOSED DLISM CHARGE CONTRAVENES THE COMMISSION’S LONG-STANDING POLICY ON REQUIRING A UNIFIED WHITE PAGES DIRECTORY LISTING ON NON-DISCRIMINATORY RATES .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF CITATIONS TO RECORD EXHIBITS

Exhibit TJG-1 (Direct Testimony of Timothy J. Gates).....	<i>passim</i>
Exhibit TJG- 4 (Rebuttal Testimony of Timothy J. Gates).....	6, 21
Exhibit TJG-5 (“Subscriber Listing Agreement”) (Proprietary).....	11
Exhibit TJG-7 (Comcast Response to Embarq Data Request 2).....	5
Exhibit ALL-1 (Direct Testimony of Alan L. Lubeck).....	<i>passim</i>
Exhibit ALL-6 (Reply Testimony of Alan L. Lubeck).....	27, 31
Exhibit ALL-8 (“Current Agreement”).....	4, 12
Exhibit ALL-9 (“Prospective Agreement”).....	<i>passim</i>
Exhibit ALL-10 (“Directory Services License Agreement”) (Proprietary).....	8, 12
Exhibit ALL-11 (“Directory Listing License Agreement”).....	27
Exhibit ALL-12 (“Directory Assistance Listings Agreement”).....	27
Exhibit ALL-13 (Embarq Responses to Comcast Data Request) (short cite: “Eq. Resp. DR”).....	<i>passim</i>

Note that all citations to the hearing transcript are to the uncorrected recorded transmitted to the parties via e-mail on September 3, 2008.

**BEFORE THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Petition for Arbitration	)	
of an Interconnection Agreement Between	)	
	)	
COMCAST PHONE OF WASHINGTON,	)	
LLC,	)	DOCKET UT-083025
